CAELY HOLDINGS BHD. (Company No. 408376 U)


(Incorporated In Malaysia)


CAELY HOLDINGS BHD. 

Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For The Six Months Ended 30 June 2004

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

(The figures have not been audited)




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.06.2004
30.06.2003
30.06.2004
30.06.2003



RM
RM
RM
RM

Revenue

25,950,283
14,256,438
47,153,573
31,381,712

Operating expenses

(24,004,229)
(12,106,644)
(43,744,936)
(27,704,342)

Other operating income

336,446
265,324
584,356
445,587


Profit from operations

2,282,500
2,415,118
3,992,993
4,122,957


Finance cost

(198,875)
(283,578)
(358,650)
(590,307)


Profit from ordinary activities

 before taxation

2,083,625
2,131,540
3,634,343
3,532,650

Taxation

(526,693)
(585,500)
(932,380)
(984,000)


Profit from ordinary activities

 after taxation

1,556,932
1,546,040
2,701,963
2,548,650

Minority interest

0
0
0
0


Net profit for the period

1,556,932
1,546,040
2,701,963
2,548,650


Earnings per share:

- basic (sen)

1.9
2.8
3.4
4.6

- diluted (sen)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET







AS AT 30 JUNE 2004

(The figures have not been audited)





30.06.2004
31.12.2003






RM
RM

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment



30,664,649
27,398,977


CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories



34,952,472
33,836,199

Debtors, deposits and prepayments


16,970,595
16,046,816

Tax recoverable



228,011
267,915

Marketable securities



1,112,042
695,866

Deposits, bank and cash balances


5,987,443
3,211,192






59,250,563
54,057,988


CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and accruals



6,889,599
8,321,731

Hire-purchase creditors



138,863
0

Term loan



107,785
0

Short term bank borrowings

· bank overdrafts



3,393,013
2,998,091

· others



4,652,100
100,706

Current tax liabilities



632,000
26,798

Dividend payable



1,152,000
0






16,965,360
11,447,326


NET CURRENT ASSETS



42,285,203
42,610,662


NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Hire-purchase creditors



303,535
0

Term loan



1,092,215
0

Deferred tax 



1,706,672
1,712,172






3,102,422
1,712,172






69,847,430
68,297,467


CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital



40,000,000
40,000,000

Reserves



29,847,430
28,297,467






69,847,430
68,297,467


Net Tangible Assets per share of RM0.50 each 
0.87
0.85

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

(The figures have not been audited)



Non-distributable

Distributable







Total



Reserve on
Revaluation
Share
Retained 
shareholders’


Share capital
consolidation
reserve
premium
profits
equity



RM
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

At 1 January 2004
40,000,000
80,344
3,911,646
1,899,295
22,406,182
68,297,467

Net profit for the period
0
0
0
0
2,701,963
2,701,963

First and final dividend 

 of 2 sen per share, 

 less 28% income tax
0
0
0
0
(1,152,000)
(1,152,000)


At 30 June 2004
40,000,000
80,344
3,911,646
1,899,295
23,956,145
69,847,430


At 1 January 2003


As previously reported
27,708,000
80,344
4,382,446
0
15,506,314
47,677,104
Effect on change in

 policy – MASB 25
0
0
(470,800)
0
115,938 
(354,862)


As restated
27,708,000
80,344
3,911,646
0
15,622,252
47,322,242

Net profit for the period
0
0
0
0
2,548,650
2,548,650



At 30 June 2003
27,708,000
80,344
3,911,646
0
18,170,902
49,870,892



The Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

(The figures have not been audited)





30.06.2004
31.12.2003






RM
RM

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit for the period/year



2,701,963
6,783,930

Adjustments for:






Property, plant and equipment

 - depreciation



738,092
1,400,037

 - (gain)/loss on disposals



(129,325)
568

Interest expense



166,415
627,179

Taxation



932,380
2,209,429






Interest income



(29,704)
(83,402)

Marketable securities

 - gain on disposals



0
(9,170)

 - allowance for diminution 



101,612
0






4,481,433
10,928,571



Net movements in working capital:

Inventories



(1,116,273)
(6,675,480)

Debtors



(923,779)
(3,547,757)

Creditors



(1,432,132)
2,502,097


Cash flows generated from operations


1,009,249
3,207,431

Interest paid



(166,415)
(627,179)

Tax paid



(292,774)
(948,806)


Net operating cash flow



550,060
1,631,446


CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment

 - payments for acquisition




(3,590,039)
(3,981,898)

 - proceeds from disposals



165,600
6,200

Interest income received



29,704
83,402




Marketable securities

 - payments for investment
(517,788)
(781,293)

 - proceeds from disposals
0
94,597


Net investing cash flow



(3,912,523)
(4,578,992)


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2004 (Continued)

(The figures have not been audited)





30.06.2004
31.12.2003






RM
RM

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from/(Repayments of) short term bank borrowings

4,551,394
(2,886,696)

Repayments of finance lease and hire-purchase creditors
(7,602)
(364,885)

Drawdown of term loan
1,200,000
0


Repayments of term loans
0
(3,395,257)

Withdrawal of fixed deposits pledged as security
0
790,707

Proceeds from issuance of shares
0
15,979,600

Payment of share issue cost
0
(1,788,305)


Net financing cash flow



5,743,792
8,335,164


Net movement in cash and cash equivalents


2,381,329
5,387,618

Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of the financial period/year
(260,241)
(5,647,859)



Cash and cash equivalent at end of the financial period/year

2,121,088
(260,241)


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MASB No. 26, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003. 

2.
Qualification of auditors’ report 

The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements ended 31 December 2003 was not subject to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected materially by any seasonal or cyclical factors for the quarter under review.

4. Extraordinary or exceptional items

There were no extraordinary or exceptional items for the six months ended 30 June 2004.

5.
Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in the estimates that have had a material effect in the current financial quarter.

6.
Debts and equity or securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellations, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for period under review. 

7.
Dividend paid

No dividend has been paid during the current financial quarter.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

8.
Segmental information



Original


Direct
Equipment

Six months ended
Selling
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

 30.06.2004
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Sales

Total sales 
7,163,505
39,255,547
1,230,079
665,318
48,314,449

Intersegment sales 
0
0
(495,558)
(665,318)
(1,160,876)




External sales
7,163,505
39,255,547
734,521
0
47,153,573



Results

Segment result (external) 
472,295
3,558,627
30,787
(116,673)
3,945,036








Unallocated income 




47,957


Profit from operations




3,992,993

Finance cost 




(358,650)


Profit from ordinary 






 activities before taxation
3,634,343

Taxation
(932,380)


Net profit for the period
2,701,963


Six months ended

 30.06.2004

Other information

Segment assets 
15,067,153
55,936,203
15,612,655
3,071,190
89,687,201


Unallocated assets 




228,011


Total assets




89,915,212


Segment liabilities
3,780,685
9,470,175
1,920,642
1,405,608
16,577,110

Unallocated liabilities 




3,490,672


Total liabilities




20,067,782


Capital expenditure 
232,220
1,942,474
13,903
1,851,442
4,040,039


Depreciation 
122,208
494,100
121,773
11
738,092


NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued) 

8.
Segmental information (Continued)



Original


Direct
Equipment

Six months ended
Selling
Manufacturer
Own Brand
Others
Total

 30.06.2003
RM
RM
RM
RM
RM

Sales

Total sales 
4,310,446
26,738,386
770,359
539,559
32,358,750

Intersegment sales 
0
0
(437,479)
(539,559)
(977,038)


External sales
4,310,446
26,738,386
332,880
0
31,381,712


Results

Segment result (external) 
191,204
4,014,584
(149,579)
23,583
4,079,792





Unallocated income 




43,165


Profit from operations




4,122,957

Finance cost 




(590,307)


Profit from ordinary 






 activities before taxation
3,532,650

Taxation
(984,000)


Net profit for the period
2,548,650


Six months ended

 30.06.2003

Other information

Segment assets 
13,896,680
42,271,053
13,936,070
444,949
70,548,752

Unallocated assets 




974,011


Total assets




71,522,763


Segment liabilities
7,313,679
10,906,182
1,750,566
127,229
20,097,656


Unallocated liabilities 




1,554,215


Total liabilities




21,651,871


Capital expenditure 
133,908
1,776,006
34,992
0
1,944,906

Depreciation 
115,790
434,504
124,190
74
674,558



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

9.
Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any amendments from the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 

10.
Subsequent events

There have been no material events subsequent to the financial period end that require adjustment or disclosure in this interim financial statements.

11.
Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.
12.
Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There are no contingent liabilities nor contingent assets to be disclosed as at the date of this interim financial statements.

13.
Performance review

During the three months ended 30 June 2004, the Group recorded revenue of RM25,950,283 as compared to RM14,256,438 for the preceding year corresponding quarter. The improvement in the revenue is mainly attributable to OEM division albeit at lower profit margin. The Group also registered profit from ordinary activities before taxation of RM2,803,625 in the current financial quarter as compared to RM2,131,540 for the preceding year corresponding quarter.

14.
Quarterly results comparison

The Group achieved revenue of RM25,950,283 for the current financial quarter under review, an increase of RM4,746,993 as compared to RM21,203,290 recorded in the immediate preceding quarter. The Group also recorded net profit after tax of RM1,556,932 for the current financial quarter as compared to RM1,145,031 for the immediate preceding quarter. The improvement is mainly attributable to direct selling division which generated profit after tax of RM308,221 in the current financial quarter as compared to a loss of RM118 previously. 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

15.
Prospects for the current financial year

The Directors are of the opinion that performance of the Group for the remaining financial year should further improve barring any unforeseen circumstances.

16.
Profit forecast and profit guarantee

Not applicable. 

17. Taxation




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.06.2004
30.06.2003
30.06.2004
30.06.2003



RM
RM
RM
RM




Taxation

 - current year

(532,193)
(597,500)
(937,880)
(1,046,000)

 - in respect of prior year


0
0
0

Deferred taxation

 - current year

5,500
12,000
5,500
62,000




526,693
(585,500)
(932,380)

(984,000)


The Group’s effective tax rate for the period under review is lower than the statutory income tax rate in Malaysia due to the availability of tax incentives and utilisation of tax losses for set off against taxable profit in certain subsidiary companies. 

18.
Unquoted investments and properties

The Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement on 31 May 2004 for the disposal of its land held under HS (D) LP 10706 for PT 15603, Mukim Durian Sebatang, District of Hilir Perak together with a 3-storey shophouse erected thereon, known as No.123, Lorong Merak 1, Taman Maharaja Lela, 36000 Teluk Intan, Perak for a total sales consideration of RM360,000. The disposal is expected to result in a gain on disposal of approximately RM128,000 in the current financial year. 

Except for the above transaction, there were no other material transactions involving unquoted investments and properties during the financial quarter under review.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

19.
Quoted investments

(a) Purchases and disposals





Current Year
Current Year





Quarter
To Date





30.06.2004
30.06.2004





RM
RM

Total purchase consideration



400,000
517,788

Total sales proceeds 



0
0

Total profit on disposal



0
0


(b) Investments as at 30 June 2004
RM
At cost




1,213,654

At carrying value




1,112,042

At market value




1,112,042


20. Corporate proposal

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 23 August 2004 (the latest practicable date which is no earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

21.
Borrowings and debts securities

There were no debts securities for the current financial period to date. Particulars of the Group’s borrowings as at 30 June 2004 are as follows:



Current
Non current
Total



RM
RM
RM


Secured
8,049,594
1,395,750
9,445,344

Unsecured

242,167
0
242,167


















8,291,761
1,395,750
9,687,511
















All of the above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia except for a secured short term borrowing denominated in US dollar, amounting to RM490,100. 




NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

22.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

Foreign currency forward contracts are entered into by a subsidiary in currencies other than its functional currency to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates on specific transactions. Financial instruments are viewed as risk management tools by the Group and are not used for trading or speculative purposes.

The related accounting policies for the off balance sheet financial instruments are as disclosed in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003. 


At 30 June 2004, the off balance sheet risk financial instruments are as follows:

Hedged items
Currency bought
Currency sold
Contractual rates
RM equivalent


Trade debtors

 - future sales of goods
Ringgit Malaysia
US Dollar
3.8071 - 3.8225
22,895,490



The settlement date on open forward contracts ranges between 1 July 2004 and 21 January 2005.
The fair value of outstanding forward contracts of the subsidiary at the balance sheet date was in an favourable net position of RM93,480.
23.
Changes in material litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of this interim financial statements.

24.
Proposed dividend


The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividends in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2004.

In respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003, a first and final dividend of 2 sen per share less income tax of 28%, on the issued and paid-up capital of 80,000,000 ordinary shares, amounting to RM1,152,000, was approved by the shareholders at the 8th Annual General Meeting on 23 June 2004. The first and final dividend was subsequently paid on 19 July 2004, to all shareholders registered in the Record of Depositors at the close of business at 5.00 p.m. on 9 July 2004.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

25.
Earnings per share

The earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.




Preceding Year

Preceding



Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding



Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Year to Date



30.06.2004
30.06.2003
30.06.2004
30.06.2003

Net profit for the period (RM)
1,556,932
1,546,040
2,701,963
2,548,650

Weighted average number of 

 ordinary shares in issue 
80,000,000
55,416,000
80,000,000
55,416,000

Basic earnings per share (sen)
1.9
2.8
3.4
4.6

Diluted earnings per share (sen)
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A


26.
Capital commitments

The amount of capital commitment not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2004 is as follows:


RM

Capital expenditure authorised and contracted for


189,790


27.
Related party transactions

The Group has the following recurring related party transactions: 





Current Year
Current Year





Quarter
To Date





30.06.2004
30.06.2004

Purchase of goods/services from:


RM
RM

Subsidiary of CAM Resources Bhd. (“CAM”)





 - a substantial shareholder of CAM is deemed connected with  

2,255
10,794



   a director/substantial shareholder of the Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

27.
Related party transactions

The Group has the following recurring related party transactions: 





Current Year
Current Year





Quarter
To Date





30.06.2004
30.06.2004

Purchase of goods/services from:
RM
RM

Finatec Enterprise



55,148
100,299

Hongdy Enterprise



105,079
178,,737

Inner Beauty Enterprise



42,147
97,438

Perusahaan Tacly



98,086
217,321

 - business entities owned by siblings or brother in-law of 



   a director/substantial shareholder of the Company





Rental revenue received/receivable from:




Brick By Brick Sdn. Bhd.



1,200
2,400




Kimberlux Construction Sdn. Bhd.


1,500
3,000

Kimberlux Sdn. Bhd.



900
1,800

Prestige Gain Sdn. Bhd.



900
1,800

- companies in which certain directors/substantial shareholders





   have interests





28.
Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 23 August 2004.     
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